Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Tejinder Singh R/o village Bholapur, Post Office Ramgarh Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana - 141123

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer, o/o MC, Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Commissioner, MC, Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC. No. 4016 of 2018

Present:

(i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Dr.Y.P.Singh, Sr. Veterinary Officer

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.01.2019.

- 2. The appellant Sh. Tejinder Singh states that he has received the information and is satisfied.
- 3. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Ms. Shruti (Advocate) # 82, Labour Colony , Back side Scooter Market, Gill Road, Ludhiana

.....Appellant

Vs

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, MC,Ludhiana First Appellate Authority o/o Commissioner, MC,Ludhiana

.....Respondent

AC No.4106 of 2018

Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh.Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.01.2019 vide which the appellant was advised to visit the office of the respondent on any working day, inspect the record and obtain the information.

- 2. Today the appellant is absent and the respondent Sh. Ajay Kumar states that the appellant has not inspected the record so far.
- 3. The appellant is absent today. She was not even present on the last date of hearing. I am of the opinion that no useful purpose would be served in keeping this appeal case pending for an indefinite period. Accordingly, the appeal case filed by the appellant is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.02.2019

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commission

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Tejinder Singh, Village-Bholapur, P.O Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana-141123

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o MC, Barnala First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala

.Respondent

AC No. 2712 of 2018

Present:

(i) Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh.Parvinder Singh, EO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.01.2019.

- The respondent states that he has brought the information today in the Commission, which is handed over to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant has gone through the same and is satisfied.
- 4. After hearing both the parties, it is observed that the respondent has not paid the amount of compensation to the appellant so far. However, the penalty amount has not been recovered from the salary of Sh.Parvinder Singh, EO-cum-PIO.
- 5. Respondents are again directed to ensure that amount of compensation is paid to the appellant before the next date of hearing and also to recover the penalty from the salary of the erring officer. The Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala is again directed to deduct the amount of penalty from the erring officer and deposited in the Treasury under the relevant head before the next date of hearing.
- 6. To come up on **26.03.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.02.2019 Sd/(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

CC: Deputy Director, Local Bodies, Patiala to take necessary action.

Rural Development and Panchayats Department, Sarovar Path, Phase 8, Sector 62, SAS Nagar- 160062 to take necessary action

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Nachattar Singh Khular,		
R/o H.No.1834, Opp Sonalika Tractors,		
Raikot Road, Jagraon,		
Distt Ludhiana		appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer-cum-EO,		
O/o MC, Jagraon,		
Distt Ludhiana		
First Appellate Authority-cum,		
Deputy Director,		
Urban Local Bodies, Ludhiana		Respondent

AC .No. 4061 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Nachhatar Singh Kular the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh.Harish Kumar, Clerk

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.01.2019.

- 2. Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the appellant.
- 3. The appellant Sh. Nachhatar Singh states that he has received the information.
- 4. Since, the information has been received by the appellant, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is, therefore, **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sn Sunita Rani,		
House No.2626/1,		
Sector-44C, Chandigarh		Complainant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Commissioner,		
MC, Pathankot		
First Appellate Authority-cum-		
Municipal Corporation, Pathankot		Respondent

AC .No. 4098 of 2018

Present: (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Rajan Kumar, Accountant

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.01.2019.

- 2. The appellant is absent today.
- 3. Respondent states that the information has already been provided to the appellant.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and gone through the case file, it is ascertained that the information has been sent to the appellant. The appellant is absent today. She has not even informed the Commission about her absence. Respondent has also given in writing that there is no other information which is pending in the office record of the respondent and there is nothing left to be furnished to him.
- 5. In view of the abovementioned circumstances, no cause of action is left. The appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Er. Satnam Singh, #B-10, Industrial Area, Nawanshaher

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer,
O/o Milkfed,
SCO 153-55, Sector-34,
Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority –cum
O/o The Punjab State Co-operative Milk
Procedure Federation Ltd.,
SCO: 153-155, Sector 34A, Chandigarh

.....Respondent

AC.No. 3778 of 2018

۷s

Present:

- (i) Er Satnam Singh, Appellant
- (ii) None for the Respondent

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.02.2019

- 2. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that, on the previous date of hearing, the Respondent was directed to file his reply on oath. No one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today nor have they filed their reply. In view of the same, one last opportunity is given to the Respondent to appear before the Commission and file their reply.
- 4. To come up on **27.03.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.02.2019 Sd/(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Gurmeet Singh,
S/o Sh Surmukh Singh,
Distt President Anti-Corruption Front 2072,
Mastan Singh Nagar, Sri Mukatsar Sahib

Complainant.

Vs

Public Information Officer,
O/o XEN,
Construction Division (B&R),
Sri Mukatsar Sahib

First Appellate Authority-cum,
SE, Construction Division (B&R),
Faridkot

Respondent

AC .No. 4026 of 2018

Present: (i) None for the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Sunil Kumar, A.E

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.01.2019.

- 2. The Appellant is not present today.
- 3. The Respondent states that the complete information has been furnished to the Appellant. The Respondent also shows the receiving given by the Appellant in lieu of receiving the information. A copy of the same is taken on record.
- 4. In view of the same, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Taranjeet Singh House No. 33, Adarsh Nagar PO Shahpurkandi, Tehsil Dharalka Distt.Pathankot

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o SSP, Pathankot First Appellate Authority, O/o SSP, Pathankot

..Respondent

AC No. 4057 of 2018

Present:

(i) Sh Taranjit Singh, Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Sahel Chand, SI

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.01.2019.

- 2. The Appellant states that, as directed in the previous hearing, he had visited the office of the Respondent for the inspection of record, but complete information was not provided to him.
- 3. The Respondent files an affidavit stating that the information, as existing in the official record of the Respondent has been provided to the Appellant. A copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant. The Appellant states that he is not satisfied with the same.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the Respondent has filed an affidavit but the Appellant is not satisfied with the same. In view of the same, *Sh Jasbir Singh, SHO O/o SSP Pathankot*, is directed to be personally present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information. To come up on **26.03.2019 at 11:00 Am**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 20.02.2019 State Information Commissioner

Through registered post

CC: Sh Jasbir Singh, SHO O/o SSP Pathankot

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Rachpal Singh,	
House No.83/1-B, Street No.8/2,	
Baba Mukand Singh Nagar,	
Daba Road, GT Road,	
Ludhiana	Complainant.
	Vs
Public Information Officer-cum-EO,	
O/o Non-technical, Zone C,	
MC,Ludhiana	
First Appellate Authority,	
O/o MC, Ludhiana	Respondent
	AC No. 4094 of 2018

Present:

- (i) None for the Appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Verender Singh, SDO(E)

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 23.01.2019

- 2. The Appellant is not present today. However, an e-mail has been received from the Appellant stating that he is not well and shall not be able to attend the hearing today.
- 3. The Respondent states that some time is required to provide information.
- 4. In view of the same, some time is granted to the Respondent to provide complete information to the Appellant.
- To come up on 27.03.2019 at 11:00AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the 5. parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 20.02.2019

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) **State Information Commissioner**